
 
 

 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Date:  Tuesday 14 September 2021 
Time: 5.30 pm 
Venue: Guildhall, High Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Mark Devin, Democratic 
Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265477 or email mark.devin@exeter.gov.uk 
 
Due to social distancing guidance brought about by the Corona Virus outbreak, this meeting is only 
open to Members. 
 
For the general public the live stream can be viewed here at the meeting start time via Facebook. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Buswell (Chair), Branston (Deputy Chair), Begley, Foale, Holland, Mitchell, K, Moore, J, 
Newby, Pearson, Quance, Vizard, Warwick, Wood and Wright 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

  

1    Apologies  

 To receive apologies from Committee members. 
 

 

2    Minutes  

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2021. 
 
 

(Pages 3 - 
4) 

3    Declarations of Interest  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

 

4    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 

 

 It is not considered that the Committee would be likely to exclude the press and 
public during the consideration of any of the items on this agenda but, if it should 
wish to do so, then the following resolution should be passed: - 

 

mailto:mark.devin@exeter.gov.uk
https://www.facebook.com/exetercitycouncil/live/%E2%80%99


 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the press and public be excluded from the meeting for particular item(s) on the 
grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 

 

5    Draft Statement of Gambling Policy 2021-2023  

 To consider the report of the Service Lead - Environmental Health & Community 
Safety. 
 

(Pages 5 - 
52) 

6    Revision of the Taxi Forum Terms of Reference  

 To consider the report of the Service Lead – Environmental Health and 
Community Safety. 
 

(Pages 53 
- 60) 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 

265107. 
 
 
 



 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
2 February 2021 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor Keith Owen (Chair) 
Councillors Buswell, Branston, Henson, D, Mitchell, K, Newby, Oliver, Quance, Vizard, 
Warwick, Wood and Wright 

 
Also present: 

 
Service Lead - Environmental Health & Community Safety, Legal Advisor, Democratic 
Services Officer (MD) and Democratic Services Officer (SLS) 
 

1 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 October and 30 November 2020 were taken as 
read, approved for signing as correct by the Chair at the earliest convenience. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 

 
No declarations of interest were made by Members. 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 
 

3 Licensing Fees and Charges for 2021/22 

 
The Licensing Committee received the annual report for the proposed licensing fees 
and charges for 2021/22. The Licensing Committee had a statutory responsibility to 
set fees for the year which related to the cost of performing the various Licensing 
functions. 
 
Members were referred to the appendix attached to the report, which listed all the 
fees levied by the Licensing Authority. The Service Lead- Environmental Health & 
Community Safety explained that the fees under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Gambling Act 2005 were set by legislation and therefore, could not be amended by 
the Licensing Committee, but these were included in the report for full disclosure. 
The remainder fees were matters which that could be amended, however, the fees 
set could only cover the cost of delivering the individual licensing function to which 
they related. 
 
Particular reference was made to the difficulties faced by various licensing trades, 
which, the Licensing Authority was greatly aware of, but were not in a position to set 
aside fees. The Government was, however, making provisions through various grant 
schemes to provide financial assistance. 
  
In response to questions from Members, the Service Lead- Environmental Health & 
Community Safety explained: - 
 

 There had been significant changes made to animal welfare legislation, which 
had put a higher burden on the Licensing Authority to meet certain criteria before 
a licence could be issued. Officers were required to undertake specific 
qualifications to discharge duties and there were additional requirements with 
regard to rating establishments and the frequency of inspections undertaken by 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

licensing officers. This had in turn increased the tariffs for dog breeding and 
riding establishments. 
 

 The majority of gambling was now being undertaken through online platforms, 
rather than through high street establishments, which were regulated by the 
Gambling Commission. A review was being undertaken by the Department 
Culture Media and Sport of the current Gambling Act 2005 legislation. The 
Licensing Committee could, through the Chair, provide feedback in respect of 
this.  
 

 There hadn’t been a change to the fee for hypnosis, which had its own legislation 
and in turn, was also varied across the country for different authorities.  

 
Members commented on the review of the Gambling Act 2005 and the importance of 
the discussing the matter of gambling in relation to people’s mental health and 
wellbeing, particularly during the lockdown period. The Service Lead- Environmental 
Health & Community Safety confirmed that the closing date for the call for evidence 
on the review of the Gambling Act 2005 was midnight on Wednesday the 31 March 
2021. He would circulate the link to the Licensing Committee Members, who could 
provide feedback and bring the matter to a future Licensing Committee meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the proposed Fees and Charges for the period from 1 April 2021 to 

31 March 2022 be approved as set out in the report.  
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 5.50 pm 
 
 

Chair 

Page 4



 

REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting:  14 September 2021 

Report of:   Service Lead – Environmental Health and Community Safety 

Title:   Draft Statement of Gambling Policy 2021-2023  

Is this a Key Decision?  

No 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 

The Licensing Committee has delegated powers to determine this matter. 

1. What is the report about? 

1. 1 Exeter City Council’s current Statement of Licensing policy was written in 2018 and 

came into effect in January 2019. There is a legal requirement to review such policy 

statements every three years. The current policy must be reviewed by 31 January 2022. 

The draft policy attached to this report has been updated to reflect changes in national 

guidance, and feedback from the Gambling Commission. 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the draft policy that is proposed to 

be implemented. As only a small number of very minor amendments have been made to 

the previous policy, it is not proposed to undertake a public consultation in this instance, 

but the Draft Statement would be shared with the statutory consultees listed in Section 

349 (3) of The Gambling Act 2005 with a view to getting their views on the draft policy. 

This Policy will ensure that the Council carries out its Gambling Licensing responsibilities 

in a fair, equitable and consistent manner. 

1.3 It will help ensure that the public, councillors and those engaged in Gambling 

Licensing activities understand what the law requires and how the Council will approach 

its enforcement duties.  

1.4 The draft form of words is attached as Appendix 1. 

2. Recommendations:  

2.1 That Members of the Committee give consideration to the draft document and accept 

the request of the Service Lead Environmental Health and Community Safety and 

approve the sharing of the draft policy with the statutory consultees as outlined above. 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

3.1 Exeter City Council’s current Statement of Licensing policy was written in 2018 and 

came into effect in January 2019. There is a legal requirement to review such policy 

statements every three years. The current policy must be reviewed by 31 January 2022. 

The draft policy attached to this report has been updated to reflect changes in national 

guidance, and feedback from the Gambling Commission. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



3.2 The Gambling Commission were contacted in April 2021 about the Policy update, 

and a review of the current national guidance and Gambling Commission publications 

was undertaken in June 2021, and concluded that our previous Statement of Gambling 

Policy remained substantively up to date with the current guidance. Accordingly only a 

small number of very minor amendments have been made to the previous policy (such as 

minor changes to update the Profile of Exeter section, and job title amendments), and as 

such no public consultation recommendation has been made in this instance, however 

the draft will be shared with the statutory consultees as stated above.  

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources? 

4.1 The proposed changes to policy do not give rise to any additional resource 

implications or have any revenue impact. 

4.2 Any future costs in relation to the production of the policy will be met by income from 

fees. 

5. Section 151 Officer comments: 

There are no financial implications for Council to consider 

6. What are the legal aspects? 

6.1 The Licensing Authority must determine and publish a statement of Licensing Policy 

under Section 349 (1) of the Gambling Act 2005 (‘the Act’). The Licensing Authority is 

under a duty under Section 349 (2) of the Act to keep its policy under review and make 

such revisions as it considers appropriate during each three-year period. 

6.2 Before determining such a policy, Section 349(3) of the Act places a statutory duty on 

the Licensing Authority to consult with the listed interested parties. Where revisions are 

made the Licensing Authority must publish a statement of the revisions or the revised 

licensing statement. 

6.3 Any significant responses to the sharing of the draft policy with the statutory 

consultees which lead to amendment of the draft policy would therefore need to be 

brought back to a subsequent Licensing Committee for them to consider any 

amendments or variations that may have been suggested during the consultation. 

7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 

On the basis that the Council has carried out the review of its statement of licensing 

principles in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005, this report raises no issues for the 

Monitoring Officer. 

8. Report details: 

8.1  This proposed policy sets out the general principles that the Council will follow in 

relation to the enforcement of gambling legislation.  

8.2  The proposed policy and the conditions included represent guidance on details of the 

service provided and the general principles that the Council follows in relation to the 

enforcement of gambling legislation and the discre
[...]
Supermarket holding a hamper raffle  

 
External Lottery 
Manager 

An individual, firm or company appointed by the Small Lottery 
Society to manage a lottery on their behalf. They are consultants 
who generally take their fees from the expenses of the lottery. 
 

Large Lottery Where the total value of tickets in any one lottery exceeds £20,000 
OR tickets in separate lotteries in one calendar year exceeds 
£250,000. This requires an Operating Licence. 
 

Licensing Committee A committee of 10 to 15 Councillors appointed by the Council to 
represent the Licensing Authority in Gambling matters. 
 

Licensing Sub 
Committee 

A sub-committee of members appointed from the Licensing 
Committee to whom the functions of the licensing committee can be 
delegated under the Act to determine applications. 
 

Lottery An arrangement where 1) persons are required to pay to participate 
in the arrangement 2) in the course of the arrangement, one or more 
prizes are allocated to one or more members of a class 3) the prizes 
are allocated by a series of processes, and 4) the first of those 
processes relies wholly on chance. 
 

Mandatory Conditions Conditions that must be attached to a licence. This may apply to all 
Premises Licences, to a class of Premises Licence or licences for 
specified circumstances 
 

Occasional use 
notices 

Where there is betting on a track on up to 8 days in a calendar year, 
betting may be permitted by an occasional use notice without the 
need for a premises licence. A track includes a horse racing venue, 
dog track and temporary tracks used for races or sporting events. 
 

Operating Licences Licences to permit individuals and companies to provide facilities for 
certain types of gambling. They may authorise remote or non remote 
gambling. 
 

Personal Licence Formal authorisation to individuals who control facilities for gambling 
or are able to influence the outcome of gambling. These cannot be 
held by companies. 

Page 42



35 
 

 
Premise
[...]
ambling advice. 
 
F15     Officers shall expect to be able to interview employees who can confidently define and 

clearly understand which are ‘Gaming Machines’ and which are not (e.g. only ‘Skill 
Machines’). Employees need to be fully conversant with the Gambling Act 2005 and 
familiar with their own ‘Local Risk Assessment’. 

 
F16     Staff training records shall be kept on the licensed premises and made available for 

inspection by Licensing, Trading Standards or the Police. 
 
F17     Staff training shall include various topics including a section on ‘truanting youngsters’.  
 
F18      Social Responsibility Stickers/notices shall be clearly displayed in a prominent position 

on all gaming machines at the point of play, to include category stickers/notices and also 
‘gamcare’ stickers/notices. 

 
F19 A book shall be kept at the premises, which is maintained with the following records 
 

 The name of the door supervisor deployed 

 The SIA registration number of the door supervisor deployed 

 The time they commenced and finished duty 

 All incidents that the door supervisor dealt with. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting:  14 September 2021 

Report of:   Service Lead – Environmental Health and Community Safety 

Title:   Revision of the Taxi Forum Terms of Reference 

Is this a Key Decision?  

No 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 

The Licensing Committee has delegated powers to determine this matter function. 

1. What is the report about? 

The purpose of this report is to review the Terms of Reference for the Taxi Forum to 

ensure that the forum has the appropriate representation to the Licensing Committee, 

trade and Licensing Authority. 

2. Recommendations:  

2.1 To approve the terms of reference as detailed in Appendix A of this report. 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

3.1 The current terms of reference for the taxi forum were last revised by the Licensing 

Committee on 29 October 2019. It has become apparent that changes are needed to 

ensure that appropriate representation is maintained and that there is a clear purpose for 

the forum. 

3.2 The changes were discussed with the trade representatives that attended the last 

meeting held on 28 July 2021. 

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources? 

4.1 There are no resource implications as a result of this report  

5. Section 151 Officer comments: 

5.1 There are no financial implications contained within this report. 

6. What are the legal aspects? 

6.1 There is no legal duty for the Licensing Committee to have a Taxi Forum, however 

best practice nationally is that Licensing Committees have an effective forum to establish 

a clear communication channel with the Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Trade. 

7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 

This report raises no issues for the Monitoring Officer 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



8. Report details: 

8.1 The revised terms of reference make one change to the membership of the Taxi 

Forum which is the addition of the role of the Environmental Health and Community 

Safety Manager who is the service manager responsible for overseeing Licensing. 

8.2 It is proposed that the frequency of the meetings will now be 6 monthly. 

8.3 It is proposed that in order to utilise the meetings effectively, the respective Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire trades will meet separately, unless the Chair deems it 

necessary to hold a joint session. This is to allow the bespoke issues and policy 

development ideas of the Licensing Committee to be explored more effectively, which is 

more difficult when there is different legislation covering Private Hire and Hackney 

Carriage licensing. Meetings will be held on the same day and concurrently. Each trade 

element of the meeting will last no longer than 60 minutes. 

8.4 In line with the success of meetings held during the last 18 months, it is propos
[...]
ership 
 

Chair:   Chair of the Licensing Committee  
 
Deputy Chair:  Deputy Chair of the Licensing Committee 
 

Other Members: Other members of the Licensing Committee 
 

The Portfolio Holder 

 
Service Lead – Environmental Health and Community Safety 
 
Environmental Health and Community Safety Manager 

 

Principal Licensing Officer (or deputy) 
 

Chair of the Exeter Taxi Association (or deputy) 

Page 57



 
Chair of the Exeter St David’s Taxi Association (or deputy) 

 

Representative from Apple Central 
 

Up to 3 representatives from the Private Hire Trade (operators or 
drivers) 

 
    Neighbourhood Policing Inspector (or deputy) 
 
    Representative from the Taxi Marshals provider 
 

Other individuals or groups may attend from time to time at the 
discretion of the Chair 
 

2.1 Representatives of Hackney Carriage Associations must provide a copy of the minutes 
of their Annual General Meeting to the Licensing Authority along with a covering letter 
signed by the whole committee certifying that the minutes are a true record. These 
must be provided prior to the first meeting of the calendar year and updated if an AGM 
takes place during the course of the year. 

 
2.2 Representatives from the Private Hire Trade need to provide a letter from the owner of 

the company (or Managing Director) stating that they are authorised and delegated to 
act on behalf of the company at the taxi forum. This letter must be provided prior to the 
first meeting of the calendar year and updated if a change of representative takes 
place during the course of the year. 

 
3. Meetings and Conduct of Business 
 

3.1 The Group will meet six monthly and may convene additional meetings as it deems 
appropriate. 

 
3.2 The respective Hackney Carriage and Private Hire trades will meet separately, unless 

the Chair deems it necessary to hold a joint session. Meetings will be held on the 
same day and concurrently. Each trade element of the meeting will last no longer tha
[...]
icularly 
relevant to the sub-group’s area of investigation. 

 
3.10 The representatives on the Taxi Licensing Forum should establish means for 

interacting with their representative groups and work to establish good communication. 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Draft Statement of Gambling Policy 2021-2023
	Appendix 1 - Draft Gambling Statement 2021-2023

	6 Revision of the Taxi Forum Terms of Reference
	Appendix A - Taxi Forum Terms of Reference




Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING COMMITTEE
14 September 2021
Present:
Councillor Chris Buswell (Chair)
Councillors Branston, Begley, Foale, Holland, Moore, J, Vizard, Warwick, Wood and Wright
Apologies:
Councillors Mitchell, K, Newby and Quance
Also present:
Service Lead - Environmental Health & Community Safety, Legal Advisor, Principal
Licensing Officer (LS), Principal Licensing Officer and Democratic Services Officer (MD)
4

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2021 were taken as read, approved
and signed by the Chair as correct.

5

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were made by Members.
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976

6

PRINCIPAL LICENSING OFFICER - LEE STAPLES
The Service Lead - Environmental Health & Community Safety, requested an
addendum to the minutes to note that the Principal Licensing Officer - Lee Staples,
would leaving the Council employment at the end of September. He expressed his
thanks for all the good work that had been undertaken by the officer during his time in
the role. He paid particular tribute to the legislative changes made to policies and
practices, that Lee had managed, and most notably to the work that had been to the
Taxi Licensing Policy.
The Chair expressed her thanks on behalf of the Licensing Committee to the
Principal Licensing Officer for all his work and support.

7

DRAFT STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 2021-2023
The Licensing Committee received the report to review the Council’s Statement of
Gambling Policy, which previously came into effect in January 2019. The Council had
a statutory responsibility to review the policy every three years and the updated
policy would need to be approved by 31 January 2022.
There had been a small number of minor amendments made to the policy and it was
proposed that the draft statement be shared with the statutory consultees listed in
Section 349 (3) of The Gambling Act 2005 to attain their views on the draft policy,
rather than undertake a public consultation.
Particular reference was made to:-





The Policy had been developed in conjunction with the Gambling Commission to
ensure it was still fit for purpose;
The minor amendments included changes to profiles and job titles; and
The statutory consultees would have the opportunity to comment on any
changes.

Member’s commented on the good work that had previously been undertaken, and
supported the minor changes to the Policy.
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee approve for the draft Policy to be shared
with the statutory consultees, having given due consideration of the document.
8

REVISION OF THE TAXI FORUM TERMS OF REFERENCE
The Licensing Committee received the report which sought to review the Terms of
Reference for the Taxi Forum. The Terms of Reference required amendment to
ensure that there was appropriate representation and that the forum had a clear
purpose in the work it performed. Though the Licensing Authority had no mandatory
duty to hold Taxi Forum meetings, it was considered as more suitable means to
engage with taxi representation and maintain a constructive dialogue.
The proposed amendments had been agreed with taxi trade representatives at the
Taxi Forum meeting held on 28 July 2021, following suggestions made from a
Licensing Working Group, to improve the function of the Taxi Forum. There were also
key issues that needed engagement with the Taxi Trades, which included changes to
the vehicle emission standards, legislative changes and the introduction of a points
based disciplinary system.
Particular reference was made to:






the Splitting of the meetings between the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Trades, would address conflicting opinions between the trades and allow them a
dedicated forum for their requirements;
Meetings would be held every six months, with the option for the Chair of
Licensing to convene a meeting where required;
the separate meetings would be held on the same day with set time constraints;
Meetings would continue to be held on Zoom, which had proven to be more
productive and improved engagement with the taxi trades;
the proposed changes would be continuously reviewed, to ensure they are
suitable; and
no objections had been received at the Taxi Forum meeting held on 28 July, with
attendees being supportive of the amendments. Since the meeting one issue on
the frequency of the meetings had been made from the Chair of the Exeter St
David's Taxi Association.

In response to questions from Members, the Service Lead - Environmental Health &
Community Safety stated:



There were two Hackney Carriage Associations, represented by a Chair and
Deputy Chair from each association and up to three Private Hire company
representatives. The Chair of Licensing had the power to allow additional
representatives as required; and
There had been no issues for the representatives using Zoom, which had
significantly improved the administration of the Taxi Forum meetings.

Members supported the changes to the Terms of Reference, and noted that the
Membership would also include Police and Taxi Marshalls, as well as the means to
include additional representation as required.
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee approve terms of reference as detailed in
Appendix A of the report presented at the meeting.

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 5.52 pm
Chair

